Financial effects of the Subscription to the Subscriber

After completion of the Subscription, the Subscriber will be interested in approximately

27.92% in the enlarged issued share capital of Global Mastermind. The 195,500,000

Subscription Shares will be accounted for as interest in an associate in accordance with Hong

Kong Accounting Standard 28 (2011): Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

Effect on shareholding structure of Global Mastermind

The existing shareholding structure of Global Mastermind as at the date of this joint

announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of Global Mastermind upon

completion of the Subscription (assuming no issue or repurchase of the GM Shares other

than the issue of the Subscription Shares from the date of this joint announcement to the

Completion Date) are set out below:

The GM Shareholders
As at the date of this joint

announcement

Upon completion of the
Subscription (assuming no
issue or repurchase of the

GM Shares other than the issue
of the Subscription Shares)

Number of

the GM

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of

the GM

Shares held

Approximate

%

China Tian Di Xing Logistics

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 104,858,000 20.77 104,858,000 14.97

Hong Kong Resources Holdings

Company Limited (Note 2) 84,000,000 16.64 84,000,000 11.99

The Subscriber (Note 3) – – 195,500,000 27.92

Other public GM Shareholders 315,975,925 62.59 315,975,925 45.12

Total 504,833,925 100.00 700,333,925 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Mung Kin Keung, an executive GM Director, is a director and controlling shareholder of China Tian

Di Xing Logistics Holdings Limited.

2. Hong Kong Resources Holdings Company Limited is a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited

liability whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 2882).

3. The Subscriber will become a substantial shareholder of Global Mastermind as a result of the completion

of the Subscription.

12

Equity fund raising activities conducted by Global Mastermind in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this joint announcement